

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JOHN W. MCWILLIAMS,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF LONG BEACH,

Defendant and Respondent.

Case No. S202037

Second Appellate District,
No. B200831

Los Angeles County Superior
Court,
No. BC361469

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO
FILE JOINT AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT CITY OF
LONG BEACH**

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney for the City and County of
San Francisco
JULIE VAN NOSTERN, State Bar #103579
Chief Tax Attorney
PETER J. KEITH, State Bar #206482
Deputy City Attorney
1390 Market Street, Seventh Floor
San Francisco, California 94102-5408
Telephone: (415) 554-3908
Facsimile: (415) 554-3837
E-Mail: peter.keith@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES and THE CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION4

 I. GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 905(A)
 REFLECTS THE LEGISLATURE’S
 DETERMINATION THAT REFUND CLAIM
 PROCEDURES FOR LOCAL TAXES SHOULD BE
 INTEGRATED WITH THE PROCEDURES FOR
 THE LEVY, ASSESSMENT, AND COLLECTION
 OF LOCAL TAXES4

 A. The Express Provisions Of The Government
 Claims Act Show That The Legislature Did Not
 Intend To Require Uniform Claim Procedures
 For Local Tax Refunds5

 B. The Legislature Has Enacted Many Different
 Local Tax Refund Claim Provisions – Further
 Proof That The Legislature’s Purpose Was Not
 To Require Uniform Local Tax Refund
 Procedures6

 C. The Legislative History Of Section 905(a)
 Explains That The Legislature Excluded Local
 Tax Refund Claim Procedures From The
 Uniform Claim Provisions For Tort And
 Contract Claims, Because Refund Procedures
 Should Be Integrated With The Other
 Procedures For Levying, Assessing, And
 Collecting Different Local Taxes 10

 1. The Legislature’s Use Of The Term
 “Statute” In 1959 Did Not Indicate A
 “Rejection” Of The Commission’s
 Recommendation That Local Tax
 Refund Claims Should Be Treated
 Differently From Other Types Of Claims 11

 2. In 1963, The Legislature Did Not Intend
 To Change The Exclusion For Local Tax
 Refund Claims 14

II. CONSISTENT WITH THE NEEDS OF EFFECTIVE TAX ADMINISTRATION, LOCAL GOVERNMENTS HAVE ENACTED COMPREHENSIVE PROCEDURES FOR TAX ADMINISTRATION, INCLUDING INTEGRATED PROCEDURES FOR “THE REFUND, REBATE, EXEMPTION, CANCELLATION, AMENDMENT, MODIFICATION, OR ADJUSTMENT” OF DIFFERENT LOCAL TAXES 16

A. When The Legislature Has Not Enacted Provisions For The Administration Of Local Taxes, Local Governments Throughout California Have Provided By Charter And Ordinance For The Administration Of Locally Enacted Taxes..... 16

B. Procedures For Challenging Local Tax Assessments And Seeking Refunds Are Inseparable From Other Tax Administration Procedures, And Must Be Specifically Tailored To Each Tax 22

C. State Legislation Regarding Local Utility User Tax Administration Reflects The Legislature’s Approval Of Locally Enacted Tax Administration Procedures – And Rejection Of Administrative Class Claims Filed By Unauthorized “Representatives” Like McWilliams 26

1. Public Utilities Code Section 799 And Revenue & Taxation Code Sections 7284.6 and 7284.7 Address Narrow Aspects Of Local Utility User Administration – Leaving Other Aspects Of Local Utility User Tax Administration To Local Regulation 26

2. The Confidentiality Requirements Contained In Revenue & Taxation Code Sections 7284.6 And 7284.7 Render Insufficient Class Claims Filed By Unauthorized “Representatives” Like McWilliams 28

D. Local Governments Have Acted Responsibly In
Obtaining Voter Approval For Local Telephone
User Taxes30

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Ainsworth v. Bryant
(1949) 34 Cal.2d 46519

Batt v. City and County of San Francisco
(2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 6513, 19

City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of the California State University
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 34130

City of Modesto v. Modesto Irr. Dist.
(1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 504.....19, 24

City of Stockton v. Superior Court
(2007) 42 Cal.4th 73028

DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara
(Dec. 6, 2012) ____ Cal.4th ____, 2012 WL 6050500.....28

Edgemont Comm. Serv. Dist. v. City of Moreno Valley
(1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 115725

Estate of Sanders
(1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 46211

Flying Dutchman Park, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco
(2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 112921

IBM Personal Pension Plan v. City and County of San Francisco
(2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 129125

In re Marriage of Cutler
(2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 46014

JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. City and County of San Francisco
(2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 120123

McKesson Corp. v. Florida Alcohol & Tobacco Div.
(1990) 496 U.S. 1821

Muskopf v. Corning Hosp. Dist.
(1961) 55 Cal.2d 21115

Pasadena Hotel Dev. Venture v. City of Pasadena
(1981) 119 Cal.App.4th 41210

<i>The Pines v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 656	18
<i>Van Arsdale v. Hollinger</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 245	10
<i>Volkswagen Pacific, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 48	23
<i>Woosley v. State</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 758	13
<i>Writers Guild of America, West, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 475	21
State Statutes & Codes	
Gov. Code § 810.....	13, 14
Gov. Code § 811.8.....	13, 14
Gov. Code § 905.....	passim
Gov. Code § 910.....	5, 10, 11
Gov. Code § 911.2.....	23
Gov. Code § 915.4.....	5, 10, 11
Gov. Code § 935.....	passim
Gov. Code § 945.6.....	23
Gov. Code § 37100.5.....	18
Gov. Code § 37101.....	18, 19

Public Utilities Code	
§ 799.....	26, 27
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 255.....	7, 22
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 1603.....	7, 22
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 4985.....	7, 23
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 5096.....	7, 10
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 5097.....	23
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 5097.2.....	23
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 5141.....	8
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 5142.....	8
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 6596.....	8
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 6901.....	8
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 6901.5.....	24
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 6904.....	29
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 6933.....	8
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 7270.....	17

Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 7277.....	8
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 7280.....	18
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 7284.....	19
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 7284.2.....	18
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 7284.6.....	3, 27, 28
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 7284.7.....	3, 27
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 9152.....	9
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 10901.....	9
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 11106.....	17
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 11934.....	10
Rules	
California Rule of Court	
Rule 8.520(h)	15
Regulations	
California Code Regs., Tit. 18	
§ 5239.....	29
Constitutional Provisions	
California Constitution	
Art. XIII, § 24	18
Other Authorities	
2 Cal. L. Rev. Comm. Reports	
(1959).....	12

2 Cal. L. Rev. Comm. Reports
(1963)15

Long Beach Municipal Code25

Los Angeles Municipal Code20, 21

San Francisco Business & Tax Regs. Code.....20, 21
